Defendant suggests that this case presents an opportunity for the Court to answer this 

unresolved question.  In that regard, on March 7, 2016, Defendant served upon Plaintiff an offer 

of judgment permitting her to (1) take judgment against Defendant as to her Uniform Pay claim; 

(2) receive payment of one hundred sixty three dollars and fifty cents ($163.50) for any unpaid 

Uniform Maintenance Pay; and (3) receive payment for Plaintiff's applicable attorney's fees and 

costs.  See Dkt. No. 18-3.  Furthermore, on that same day, Defendant deposited $163.50 into its 

attorney's escrow/trust account.  See Dkt.